' / PACIFIC

\‘\\' ENVIRONMENTAL
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July 17, 1992 -
Project 305-79.01

Mr, Dan Kirk

Shell Oil Company

P.O. Box 5278

Concord, California 94520

Re: Shell Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
Oakland, California
WIC No 204-5508-5504

Dear Mr. Kirk:

This letter presents the results of the second quarter 1992 monitoring program for
Shell Oil Company (Shell) prepared by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
(PACIFIC) for the above referenced site (Figures 1 and 2).

FINDINGS

Groundwater monitoring wells were gauged and sampled by Emcon Associates
{Emcon) at the direction of PACIFIC on May 4 and 5, 1992, Groundwater eleva-
tion contours for the sampling date are shown on Figure 2. Table 1 presents
groundwater elevation data. '

Groundwater analytical data are presented in Table 2. Gasoline and benzene
concentrations for the May 1992 sampling event are shown on Figure 3. Emcon’s
groundwater sampling report is presented in Attachment A.

The laboratory noted that the concentration reported as gasoline for

Sample MW-2 is primarily due to the presence of a heavier petroleum product,
possibly diesel or kerosene. Further, the concentration reported as diesel for
Samples MW-1 through MW-3, MW-5 through MW-7, and MW-9 and MW-10 are
primarily due to the presence of a lighter petroleum product, possibly gasoline.
Finally, the concentration reported as diesel for Sample MW-8 is primarily due to
the presence of a heavier petroleum product, possibly motor oil.

The groundwater sample from Wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4 were analyzed for
general mineral analysis, nitrates, phosphate, and potassium. Results are
presented in Attachment A.

1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202, Santa Clara, California 95050 (408) 984-6536 FAX: (408) 243-3911
620 Contra Costa Boulevard, Suite 209, Pleasant Hill, California 94523 (510 825-0855 FAX: (510) 825-0882




July 17, 1992
Page 2

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter, please call.
Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc,

MICHAEL HURD

No. 313,21
Michael Hurd v EXP. &/94
Project Geologist '

RG 5319

Attachments: Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 2 - Groundwater Analytical Data -
Low and High-Boiling Hydrocarbons
Figure 1 - Site Location Map
Figure 2 - Groundwater Contour Map
Figure 3 - Gasoline/Benzene /Diesel Concentration Map
Attachment A- Groundwater Samplmg Report

v vy chlonal Water:QualltyCOHtrol Board
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data

Shell Service Station

285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive

Oakland, California

_ Groundwater

Well Sample Well Elevation Depth to Water Elevation
Number Date (feet, MSL) {feet) {feet)
MW-1 02/16/83 6.64 3.83 281
05/23/89 3.59 3.05
08/03/89 4.04 2.60
12/15/89 4.22 2.42
02/07/90 4.60 2.04
04/18/90 402 2.62
07/23/90 417 2.47
09/27/90 4.60 2.04
01/03/91 4.88 1.76
04/10/91 3.55 3.08
07/12/91 3.97 2.67
10/08/91 426 2.38
02/06/92 494 1.70
05/04/92 3.58 306
MwW-2 02/16/89 7.68 5.33 235
05/23/89 5.23 2.45
08/03,/89 6.03 1.65
12/15/89 6.43 1.25
02/07/90 582 1.86
04/18/90 5.88 1.80
07/23/90 6.05 1.63
01/03/91 6.82 0.86
04/10,/91 4.80 2.88
07/12/91 5.70 1.98
10,/08/91 6.40 1.28
02/06,/92 6.40 1.28
05/04 /92 4.68 .00
MW-3 02/16/89 7.81 5.17 2.64
05/23/89 5.09 2.72
08/03/89 5.34 247
12/15/89 6.02 1.79
02/07/90 495 2.86
04/18/90 5.55 2.26
07/23/90 5.81 2.00
09/27 /90 6.86 0.95
01/03,/91 6.84 0.97
04/10/91 4.93 2.88
07/12/91 5.56 2.25
10/08/91 6.62 1.19
02/06/92 6.28 1.53
05/04/92 4.65 3.16
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Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Shell Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
Oakland, Califomia

Groundwater

Well Sample Well Elevation Depth to Water Elevation
Number Date {feet, MSL) {feat) (feet)
MW-4 05/23/89 7.38 5.60 1.78
08,/03/89 6.37 1.01
12/15/89 6.91 0.47
03/08/90 6.06 1.32
04/18/90 5.84 1.54
07/23/90 6.92 0.46
07/23/90 6.92 0.46
09/27/91 8.03 0.65
01,/03 /91 7.54 0.16
04/10/91 5.06 2.32
07/12/91 6.86 0.52
10,/08/91 7.44 0.06
02/06/92 7.29 0.09
05/04/92 5.33 2.05
MW-5 05/23/89 8.18 . 5.47 2.7
08/03/89 5.94 224
12/16/89 6.75 : 1.43
02/07 /90 6.03 2.15
04/18/90 5.80 2.38
07/23/90 6.00 2.18
09/23/90 7.18 1.00
01,/03/91 7.17 1.01
04/10/91 5.25 293
07/12/AN 5.70 2.48
10,/08/91 6.50 1.68
02/06/92 6.35 1.83
05/04/92 4,87 3.31
MW-6 05/23/89 8.1 5.47 2.74
08/03/89 5.91 2.30
12/15/89 5.98 2.23
02/07/90 5.47 2.74
04/18/90 5.80 2.41
07/23/90 5.85 2.36
09/27/90 6.42 1.79
01/03/91 : 6.73 1.48
04/10/91 _ 5.24 2.97
07/12/91 5.78 2.43
10/08/91 6.36 1.85
02/06/92 6.15 2.06
05/04/92 5.07 3.14
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Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Shell Service Station

285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive

OCakland, California

Groundwater
Well Sample Well Elevation Depth to Water Elevation
Number Date {feet, MSL) (feet) {feet)
MW-7 | 05/23/89 7.44 5.48 1.96
08/03/89 422 3.22
12/15/89 4.58 2.86
02/07/90 534 2.10
04/18/90 4.92 2.52
07/23/90 4.99 2.45
08/27 /90 6.16 1.28
01/03/91 4.96 2.48
04/10/91 413 3.31
07/12/91 498 2.46
10/08/91 5.48 1.96
02/06,/92 5.05 2.30
05/04/92 4.43 3.01
Mw-8 | 05/23/89 7.79 6.62 117
08/03/89 6.62 1.17
12/15/89 6.71 1.08
03/08/90 4.95 2.84
04/18/90 6.40 1.89
07/23/90 6.62 1.17
09/27/90 6.98 0.81
01/03/91 7.03 0.76
04/10/91 4.40 3.39
07/12/91 6.80 0.99
10/08/91 7.56 0.23
02/06/92 6.94 0.85
05/04/92 5.86 1.93
Mwo | os/03/89 7.63 5.78 1.85
12/15/89 5.24 238
02/07/90 5.23 2.40
04/18/90 5.34 229
07/23/90 5.65 1.98
09/27/90 5.96 1.67
01,/03/91 6.23 1.40
04/10/91 4.65 2.98
07/12/91 5.65 1.98
10/08/91 6.08 1.55
02/06/92 5.92 1.71
05/04/92 4.80 2.83
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Table 1 {(continued)

Groundwater Elevation Data

Shell Service Station

285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive

Qakland, California

Groundwater
Well Sample Well Elevation Depth to Water Elevation
Number Date (feet, MSL) (feet) {feet)
MW-10 | 12/15/89 7.45 6.33 0.82
03/08/90 5.41 2.00
04/18/90 5.60 1.85
07/23/90 5.81 1.64
09/27/90 6.64 0.81
01/03/91 6.96 0.49
04/10/91 4.70 2.75
07/12/9% 5.90 1.55
10/08/91 6.68 0.77
- 02/06/92 7.04 0.41
05/04/92 4,69 2.76
MSL = Mean sea level
Measurements taken from top of casing
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data
Low- and High-Bolling Hydrocarbons

Shell Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
QOakland, California

| Well Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Diesel
Number Date (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {ppm)
MW-1 02/16/9€. 54 0.0 20 23 5.7 23 NA
05/23 48.0 4.2 5.2 1.2 7.7 11.0
08/04,/89 63.0 5.5 55 3.2 9.5 11.0
12/15/89 30.0 ND ND ND ND 11.0
02/07/90 93.0 13.0 9.6 2.4 140 10.0
04/18/90 55.0 14.0 8.4 3.2 13.0 8.7
07/24/90 73.0 16.0 7.40 2.80 15.0 3.6
10/01/90 45.0 8.0 4.3 20 11.0 1.7
01,/02/91 43.0 10.0 3.40 1.90 11.0 3.10
04/09/91 67.0 200 9.60 3.50 16.0 1.8
07/11/91 NR NR NR NR NR NR
10/08/91 55 18 3.5 2.3 8.6 7.4
02,/06/92 48.0 12.0 28 1.9 7.4 15.0*
05,/05/92 71 18 6.0 3.1 14 10*
MW-2 02/16/89 20.0 0.2 0.9 2.7 9.6 NA
05/23/89 15 0.0043 ©  0.0029 0.011 0.15 16
08/04/89 15.0 0.075 0.12 0.85 2.2 7.4
12/15/89 5.0 0.052 0.013 0.0041 0.29 26
02,/07,/90 13.0 0.032 0.034 0.23 0.640 438
04,/18/90 9.8 0.033 0.019 0.46 1.7 3.2
07/24/90 8.6 0.041 0.027 0.540 0.940 2.7
10/01/90 0.39 0.0034 0.015 0.0085 0.025 16
01,/02 /91 1.8 0.056 0.0044 0.0048 0.092 0.83
04/09/91 1.9 ' ND 0.028 0.140 0.490 0.28
07/11/91 8.1 0.089 0.066 0.350 0.930 1.1
10/08/91 1.4 0.0051 0.0015 0.036 0.270 2.6
02/06/92 20 0.0078 0.0025 0.13 0.210 5.4%
05/05/92 21%* ND ND 0.30 0.96 1.0
MW-3 02/16/89 60.0 55 0.2 3.2 5.2 NA
05/23/89 ND ND ND ND ND 15
08/04,/89 2.0 0.12 0.012 ND 0.086 1.2
12/15/88 5.2 0.38 0.047 0.017 0.410 1.7
03/08/90 . 0.26 0.017 ND 0.0054 0.0025 0.23
04/19/90 0.26 ND ND ND 0.0094  ND
07/24/90 0.51 0.046 0.0012 ND 0.0093 0.21
09/28/90 0.46 0.0063 0.0017 ND 0.015 0.35
01/02/91 4.8 0.920 0.0088 ND 0.190 0.63
04/09/91 0.12 0.0012 0.0008 0.0035 0.021 0.06
07/11/91 0.43 0.012 ND ND 0.0077 ND
10/08/91 0.77 0.140 0.0007 ND 0.053 0:56
02,/06,/91 0.50 0.074 0.0009 0.0052 0.0053 0.34*
05,/04,/92 0.31 0.047 ND 0.017 0.016 0.29*
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Table 2 (continued)

Groundwater Analytical Data

Low- and High-Boiling Hydrocarbons

Shell Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
Caldand, Californla

Well Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Diesel
Number Date (ppm) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {(ppm)
MW-4 05/23/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/04/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/15/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/08/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/25/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/28/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/02/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/09,/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/11/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/08/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND
02/06/92 0.12 ND ND ND ND 2.5*
05/04/92 ND ND ND ND ND 0.053
MW-5 05/23/89 26.0 15 0.28 ND 8.1 7.0
-~ 08/05/89 12.0 0.86 0.084 ND 26 8.7
12/15/89 1.00 0.022 0.035 0.018 0.044 o
02/08/90 ND 00008  ND ND ND 0.62
04/19/90 19.0 45 0.85 0.097 8.0 5.0
07/24/90 23.0 36 0.400 0.160 6.50 2.7
09/28/90 54 1.40 0.026 0.013 1.30 0.55
o1/02/91 0.86 0.280 0.0028 0.0008 0.045 0.56
04/09/91 12.0 0.710 0.130 0.500 24 18
o7 /11/91 24.0 2.2 0.280 0.430 57 1.7
10/08/91 2.8 0.860 0.013 ND 0.580 1.4
02/06/92 1.0 0.30 ND 0.014 0.062 1.2
05/05/92 10 15 0.35 0.71 23 4.1*%
MW-6 05/23/89 22.0 0.016 0.0065 0.0066 3.4 7.0
08/04/89 28.0 1.2 0.13 2.1 2.8 88
12/15/89 16.0 0.37 0.092 0.20 0.18 55
02/07/90 220 0.52 0.085 0.63 0.77 26
04 /18790 21.0 0.9 0.077 2.7 2.7 5.7
07/24/90 24.0 1.00 0.094 3.40 2.70 3.0
10,/01/90 22.0 0.70 0.093 2.50 240 ND
01/02/91 25.0 1.00 0.088 2.60 3.70 0.96
04/09/91 18.0 0.560 0.180 0.480 0.830 0.92
07/11/91 9.5 0.670 0.051 11 0.920 . 19
10/08/91 11.0 1.00 0.043 ND ND 5.1
02/06/92 7.2 0.56 0.008 0.72 0.16 15.0*
05/05/92 79 0.61 ND 1.5 0.24 2.9*
3057901/2Q92 July 17, 1992




Table 2 (continued)
. ’ : Groundwater Anaiytical Data
Low- and High-Bolling Hydrocarbons
Shell Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
Oakland, California
Weidl Sample Gasoline Benzenhe Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Diesel
Number Date (ppm) (ppm) {ppm) {ppm) ~ {ppm) (ppm)

MW-7 05/23/89 47.0 3.5 50 1.5 7.8 1
08,/04/89 68.0 6.2 6.6 3.6 8.8 22
12/15/89 100.0 4.5 53 1.3 53 12
02/08/90 96.0 15.0 15.0 2.5 14.0 8.1
04/19/90 94.0 25.0 13.0 3.3 13.0 10.0
07/24/90 84.0 as 28.0 13.0 3.0 12.0
09/28/90 43.0 25.0 6.10 2.40 9.0 ND
01/02/91 78.0 26.0 16.0 3.0 14.0 3.10
04/09/91 140.0 26.0 16.0 2.20 14.0 18
07/11/91 79.0 7.7 7.2 23 10.0 1.1
10,/08/91 55.0 29.0 7.5 1.8 9.3 0.35*
02/06/92 63.0 16.0 87 16 7.4 9.6*
05/05/92 67 22 13 1.8 9.4 9.8*

MW-3 05/23/89 ND ND ND ND ND 0.10
08/04/89 ND ND ND ND ND 0.075
12/15/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/08/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/25/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/28/90 ND ND ND - ND ND 1.1
01/02/91 ND 0.0013 ND ND ND ND
04 /09791 0.05 0.0007 0.0011 0.0008 0.0010 ND
07/11/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10,/08/91 ND 0.0014 ND ND ND ND
02/06/92 ND ND 0.0007 ND ND 0.06*
05/04,/92 ND ND ND ND ND 0.21%**

MW-9 08/04/89 47.0 5.6 6.6 1.5 85 120
12/15/89 88.0 4.3 5.4 0.14 5.6 9.2
02/08/90 50.0 1.8 1.4 3.2 18 7.4
04/19/90 50.0 14.0 11.0 0.73 10.0 7.5
07/24/90 62.0 19.0 16.0 0.950 15.0 3.20
08/28/90 30.0 16.0 6.50 0.980 1.0 270
01/02/91 34.0 9.20 3.20 0.770 7.00 2.50
04/09/91 66.0 17.0 13.0 1.40 14.0 2.2
07/11/91 40.0 7.7 3.2 11 94 2.0
10/08/91 20.0 11.0 0.640 0.240 6.0 4.7*
02/06/92 36.0 11.0 0.49 1.1 6.7 6.6%
05/05/92 31 1 1.7 1.2 8.7 5.8%

3057901 /2Q92 July 17, 1992




Table 2 (continued)

Groundwater Analytical Data
Low- and High-Boiling Hydrocarbons

Shell Service Station

Qakland, California

285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive

Well Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyibenzene Xylenes Dieseal
Number Date (ppm) (ppm) {ppm) {ppm) (ppm) {ppm)
MW-10 12/15/89 ND 15 ND ND ND 3.1
03/08/90 25.0 17 0.330 2.1 14 1.8
04/19/90 23.0 15.0 1.2 0.19 3.3 3.6
07/25/90 18.0 12.0 0.38 ND 1.40 1.9
09/28/90 9.5 13.0 0.100 1.80 0.23 0.43
01/02/91 4.3 3.70 0.0097 ND 0.110 0.63
04,/09/91 45, 16.0 4.80 3.0 6.90 1.4
07/11/91 ND ND ND ND ND
10,/08 /91 3.8 13.0 0.082 0.0091 0.500 1.5*
02/06/92 22.0 120 ND 0.60 0.17 1.6%
05/05/92 39 14 5.0 18 5.0 8.0*

ppm = Parts per million

NR = Not reported
ND = Not detected
NA = Not analyzed

* = Compounds detected and calculated as diesel appear 1o be the less volatile constituents of gasoline.

** = Compounds detected and calculated as gasoline appear to be hydrocarbon compounds.

*** = Compound detected and calculated as diesel appears to be a heavier hydrocarbon compound, possibly

motor oil.
For detection limits see certified analytical results

3057901 /2Q92
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT
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Em(on June 12, 1992
ASSOCIATES : Project: G67-50.01
Consultants in Wastes WIC# 204’5508'5504

Management and
Environmental Control

Mr. Gerald O'Regan

Pacific Environmental Group, inc.
1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202
Santa Clara, California 95050

Re: Second quarter 1992 ground-water monitoring report, Shell Qil
Company, 285 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. O'Regan:

This letter presents the results of the second quarter 1992 ground-water
monitoring event for the Shell Oil Company {Shell) site located at 285
Hegenberger Road, Qakland, California. Second quarter monitoring was
conducted on May 4 and 5, 1992. The site is monitored quarterly.

GROUND-WATER LEVEL SURVEY

A water-level survey preceded the purging and sampling of the monitor-
ing wells. The wells included in the survey are identified in figure 1
(supptied by Converse Environmental West). During the survey, wells
MW-1 through MW-10 were measured for depth to water, floating product
thickness, and total depth. Depth to water and floating product thickness
were measured to the nearest 0.01 foot with an oil/water interface probe.
No floating product was observed in any wells. Total depth was mea-
sured to the nearest 0.1 foot. Results of the second quarter water-level
survey, and available data from four previous surveys, are summarized in
table 1.

SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

Ground-water samples were collected from wells MW-1 through MW-10
on May 4 and 5, 1992. Prior to sample collection, the wells were purged
with polyvinyl chloride bailers. During the purging operation, ground
water was monitored for pH, electrical conductivity, and temperature as a
function of volume of water removed. Purging continued until these pa-
rameters were stable and a minimum of three casing volumes of ground
water were removed. Wells MW-4, MW-5, and MW-7 through MW-10
were evacuated to dryness before the removal of three casing volumes.
These wells were allowed to recharge for up to 24 hours.~Fhe Samples
were collected after the wells had recharged to a level sufficient for sam-
ple collection. Field measurements from second guarter monitoring, and
available measurements from four previous monitoring events, are sum-

G675001B.D0OC
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marized in table 1. Purge water from the monitoring wells was contained
in 55-gallon drums. The drums were identified with Shell-approved
labels and secured for on-site storage.

Ground-water samples were collected with a Teflon® bailer, labeled,
placed on ice, and transported to a Shell-approved and state-certified
analytical laboratory for analysis. Shell chain-of-custody documents
accompanied all samples to the laboratory.

All equipment that was placed down a well or that came in contact with
ground water was steam cleaned with deionized water prior to use at
each well.

Quality control samples for second quarter monitoring included a trip
blank. Ali water samples collected during second quarter monitoring
were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g},
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), and total
petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-d). Additiona! ground-water
samples coliected from well MW-3 were analyzed for total oil and grease
by standard method 5520 B/F. Additiona! ground-water samples col-
lected from wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4 were analyzed for Title 22
General Minerals.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Analytical results for the second quarter 1992 monitoring event, and
available results from four previous monitoring events, are summarized
in table 2. Results of Title 22 General Minerals analyses for wells MW-1,
MW-2, and MW-4 are not included in table 2. The original certified ana-
lytical reports and chain-of-custody document are attached.

If you have any guestions, please call.
Very truly yours,
EMCON Associates

M;W

David Larsen
Environmental Sampling Coordinator

S

Orrin Childs
Environmental Sampllng Supervisor

DL/OC:dI

G675001B.DOC
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Attachments: Table 1 - Monitoring well field measurement data
Table 2 - Summary of analytical resuits
Figure 1 - Monitoring well locations
Certified analytical report
Chain-of-custody document
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Shell Station: 285 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

WIC #: 204-5508-5504

Table 1
Monitoring Well Field Measurement Data
Sscond Quarter 1892

Date: 06/15/92
Project Number: G67-50.01

Water Watar

well Leval Depth Ground- Total Floating Samp le
Desig- Field Toc to water well Product Field Electrical
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation Depth Thickness Date pH Conductivity Temparature Turbidity

{ft-MsL) (fest) {ft-MSL) {feat) (feet) (std. units) {micramhosiem) {dagrees F) (NTU)
Mw-1 04/09/91 6.64 3.55 3.09 NR ND 04/10/1 NR NR NR NR
Mw-1 0r/11/4 B.64 .97 2.67 NR ND or/12/9 HR NR NR NR
MW -1 10/08/91 5.64 4.26 2.38 NR ND 10/08/91 NR MR NR NR
M- 1 02/06/92 6.64 4.94 1.70 9.8 ND 02/06/92 6.91 3700 60.1 >200
MW-1 05/04/92 6.64 3.58 3.06 9.3 D 05/05/92 6.42 3770 66.9 48.6
Mw- 2 04/08/91 7.68 4.80 2.88 NR HO 04/10/81 HR NR NR NR
M- 2 07/11/91 7.68 5.70 1.98 NR ND or/12/ NR NR NR NR
Mw-2 10/08/91 7.68 6.40 1.28 NR ND 10/08/81 NR HR NR HR
MW 2 02/06/92 7.68 6.40 1.28 10.1 NO 02/06/82 7.13 2340 58.8 >200
Mw-2 05704/92 7.68 4.68 3.00 9.6 ND 05/06/82 6.64 2620 65.8 130.2
Mw-3 04709/ 7.9 4.93 2.88 NR KD 04710/91 KR NR MR NR
MwW-3 07/11/N 7.81 5.668 2.25 NR ND oo NR NR NR KR
MwW-3 10/08/91 7.81 6.62 1.18 NR .ND 10/08/91 NR NR NR NR
MW-3 02/08/02 7.81 5.28 1.53 8.9 ND 02/08/82 6.99 3520 50.4 >200
MW-3 05/04/92 7.81 4.85 3.18 a.5 ND 05/04/92 6.15 3940 66.8 >200
MW-4 04/09/91 7.38 5.06 2.32 NR ND 04710/M HR NR NR NR
MW-4 or/11/: 7.38 6.86 0.52 NR ND 07/12/: NR NR NR NR
Mw-4 10/08/91 7.38 7.44 -0.06 KR ND 10/08/9% NR NR NR NR
MW-4 02/06/92 7.38 7.29 0.09 10.4 ND 02/06/92 7.59 4050 58.2 »>200
MW- 4 05/04/92 7.38 5.3 2.05 10.1 ND 05/05/92 7.01 2810 88.5 50.7

TOC = top of casing

ft-MSL = elevation in feet, relative to mean sea level

std. units = standard pH units

miceromhos/cm = micromhos per centimeter

degrees F = degrees Fahranheit

NTU = nephelometric turbidity units
NR = Mot reported; data not available

NO = None detected




Table 1
Monitoring Well Field Measurement Data
Second Quarter 1992

Shell Station: 285 Hegenberger Road Date: 06/15/82

Oakland, cCalifornia Project Wumber: 067-50.01
WIC #: 204-5508-5504

Water Water

Well Level Depth Ground- Total Floating Sample
Desig- Field TOG to water Well Product Field Electrical
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation Depth Thicknass Date pH Conductivity Temparature Turbidity

(ft-MsL) {feet) {Ft-MS5L) (fest) {feat) {std. units) {micromhos/ca} {degrees F) {NTU)
MW-5 04/09/91 B.18 §.25 2.93 NR ND 04/10/1 NR NR NR KR
MW-5 Q7/11/:N B.18 5.70 2.48 NR ND 07/12/91 NR NR NR NR
MW-5 10/08/9 8.18 6.50 1.68 NR ND 10/08/91 NR NR NR NR
MW -5 02/06/92 B.18 68.35 1.83 10.1 ND 02/08/92 7.30 4340 §7.2 »>200
MW -5 05/04/92 8.18 4.87 R} 9.8 ND 05/05/92 7.01 4870 61.4 B5.5
MW -6 04/00/9N 8.1 5.24 2.97 R Sheen 04/10/91 NR NR NR NR
-5 07/11/91 8.2 5.78 2.43 HR ND arnamam NR NR NR NR
M¥-6 10/08/9 8. 6.36 1.85 NR NO 10/08/81 NR KRR NR NR
M¥-B 02/06/92 a2 6.15 2.06 1.1 NO 02/06/92 6.91 2030 59.8 »>200
MW-6 05/04/92 8.21 5.07 3.14 11.0 ND 057058792 6.51 2100 64.1 41.0
MW-7 04/08/9 7.44 4.13 3. NR N0 04/10/91 NR NR NR KRR
Mw-7 a7/11/m 7.44 4.98 2.48 NR ND orne/an NR NR NR NR
M- 7 10/08/91 7.44 5.48 1.96 NR ND 10/08/91 NR NR NR NR
MW7 02/06/92 7.44 5.05 2.39 10.3 ND 02708792 7.30 8430 58.4 >200
MW-7 05/04/92 7.44 4.43 iim 10.0 ND 05/05/92 7.08 5850 67.5 88.4
Ww-8 04/09/%1 7.79 4.40 3.39 NR KD 04/10/91 NR NR NR NR
Mw-8 07/11/N 7.789 6.80 0.99 NR ND ar/iz2/m HR NR HR NR
MW-8 10/08/9 7.79 7.56 0.23 NR ND 10/08/91 NR NR HR NR
M-8 02/06/02 7.79 6.94 0.85 10.4 ND 02/06/92 8.01 5510 61.5 >200
Mw-8 05/04/92 7.79 5.86 1.93 10.0 ND' 05/04/92 8.26 3860 66.9 44.4

T0C = top of casing

ft-MSL = slevation in feet, relative to mean sea level
std. units = standard pH unite

micromhos/cm = micromhos per centimeter

degrees F = degrees Fahrenheit

NTU = nephelometric turbidity units

NR = Not reported; data not available

ND = Nona detacted




Table 1
Monitoring Well Field Measurement Data
Second Quarter 1992

Shell Station: 285 Heganbarger Road Date: 06/15/92

Oakland, California Project Number: Q67-50.01
WIC #: 204-5508-5504

Water VWater
Well Laval Depth Ground- Total Floating Sample
Desig- Fiald TOC to water Well Product Field Electrical
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation Depth Thickness Date pH Conductivity Temperature Turbidity
{ft-MsL} (faet) (ft-MsL) {feat} {feet} {std. units) (micromhos/cm) {degrees F) {NTU})
MW-9 04/09/91 7.63 4,85 2.98 HR ND 04/10/91 NR NR HR NR
MW-9 07/11481 7.83 - 5,85 1.98 NR ND o7/12/9 NR NR NR NR
MW-9 10/08/9 7.63 6.08 1.55 NR ND 10/08/91 NR NR NR NR
MW-9 02/06/92 7.83 5.92 1.m 1A ND 02/06/92 7T.15 5480 58.8 *»200
Mw-9 05/04/92 7.83 4.80 2.83 10.8 ND 05/05/92 7.03 6200 60.1 49.8
MW-10 04/09/91 7.45 4.70 2.75 NR ND 04/10/91 NR NR NR NR
Mw-10 o7/11/91 7.45 5.90 1.55 NR ND 07/12/MNn NR NR NR NR
MW-10 10/08/91. 7.45 6.68 0.77 NR ND 10/08/91 NR NR NR NR
M¥-10 02/06/92 7.45 7.04 0.41 10.6 ND 02/08/92 7.15 3740 B1.5 »200
MW-10 05/04/82 7.45 4.89 2.76 10.0 ND 05/05/92 6.68 3220 68.5 85.1

TOC = top of casing

ft-MSL = slevation in feet, ralative to mean sea laval
std. units = standard pH units

micromhos/en = micromhos per centimeter

degrees F = dagrees Fahrenheit

NTU = nephelometric turbidity units

NR = Not reported; data not available

ND = None detected




Table 2
Summary of Analytical Results
Second Quarter 1892
milligrams per liter (mg/l)} or parts per million (ppm)

Shell Station: 285 Hagenberger Road
Oakland, california
WIC #: 204-5508-5504

Date: 05/15/92
Project Number: 667-50.01

Water

Sample Samp le
Desig- Field Ethyl- Total
nation Oate TPH-g Benzene Teluene banzene Xy lenes TPH-d TOG

(mg/1) {ma/ L) {mg/1) {mg/ L} (ma/ 1) {mg/1) {mg/ L)
Mw-1 04/10/91 67.0 20.0 9,80 3.50 16.0 1.8 NA
Mw -1 o712/ NR NR HR NR NR NR NA
MW 1 10/08/91 55 18 3.5 2.3 8.8 7.4 NA
Mw- 1 02/06792 48. 12, 2.8 1.8 7.4 16.# NA
Mw-1 05/05/92 71. 18. 8.0 31 : 14, 10.4 NA
MW -2 o4/10/9 t.9 <0.0005 0.028 0,140 0.490 0.28 NA
MW - 2 o7/12/91 B.1 0.089 0.066 0.250 0.930 1.1 NA
MW -2 10/08/81 1.4 0.0051 0.0015 0.038 0.270 2.6 NA
MW -2 02/06/92 2.0 0.0078 6.0025 0.13 0.1 5.4+ NA
MW -2 05/05/92 21.* <0.0125 <0.M25 0.30 0.96 1.04 NA
Mw-3 04/10/91 0.12 G.0012 0.0008 0.0035 0.021 D.06 NA
MW - 3 o7/ 0.43 0.012 <0, 0005 <(.0005 Q.0077 <0.05 NA
Mw-3 10/08/91 Q.77 0.140 0.0007 <0,0005 D.053 0.58 NA
MW-3 02/06/92 0.50 0.074 0.0009 0.0052 0.0053 0.348 <5.0
Mw-3 05/04/92 0.3 0.047 <0.0005 0.017 0.016 0,294 <5.0

TPH-g = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

TPH-d = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

TOG = total oil and grease by SM 5520 B&F

MA = Not applicable

NR = Not reported; data not avaflable

The positive result for diesel analysis on this sample appears to be a lighter hydrocarbon than diesel.

Compounds detected and caleulated as diesel appear to be the less valatile constituents of gasoline,

Concentration reported as diesel is primarily dus to the presence of a lighter petroleum prodvet, possibly gasoline
Results include compounds apparently due to gasoline as wall as those dus to diesel,

Concentration reported as gasoline 1s primarily due to the presence of a heavier petroleum product, possibly diesel or kerosene
Compounds detected within the diesel range are not characteristic of the stendard dissel chromatographic pattern.
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Shell Station: 285 Hegenberger Road
Oakiand, Catifornia

WIC #: 204-5508-5504

Tahis 2

Supmary of Analytical Results
Second Guarter 1992

milligrams per Lliter (mg/l) or parts per miilion {ppm)

Date: 06/15/92
Project Number: G67-50.01

Water

Sample Sample
Dasig- Field Ethyl- Tatal
nation Date TPH-g Banzansa Toluene benzena Xy lenss TPH-d TOG

(mg/1) {mg/ L} (mg/ 1) (mg/1) (ma/l) {mg/L) {mg/ 1)
MW - 4 04/10/91 <0.05 <0,0005 <0,0005 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0.05 HA
MW - 4 o7/12/91 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.05 NA
MW - 4 10/08/91 <0.05 <0,0005 <0. 0005 <0, 0005 «<0.0005 <0.05 NA
MW - 4 02/08/92 0.12 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 2.58 NA
MW - 4 05/05/92 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0, 0005 0.053 NA
MW-5 04/10/91 12. 0.710 0.130 0.500 2.4 1.8 NA
MW-5 ornz2im 24, 2.2 0.280 0.430 5.7 1.7 NA
MW-5 10/08/9% 2.8 0.880 0.013 <0.005 0.580 1.4 NA
MW -5 02/06/92 1.0 0.30 <0.0025 0.014 0.082 1.2+ NA
MW -5 05/05/92 10, 1.5 0.35 0.7 2.3 4.1~ NA
M¥ -6 04/10/91 18. 0.560 0.180 0.480 0.830 0.92 NA
MK -B arr12/9 9.5 0.670 0.0581 1.1 0.920 1.9 NA
MW -6 10/08/91 11. 1.00 0.043 <0.005 <0.005 5.14 NA
MW-6 02/06/92 7.2 0.58 0.008 0.12 0.16 5.4 HA
MW-6 05705792 7.9 0.861 «0.05 1.5 0.24 2.94 NA

TPH-g = total petroleum hydrecarbons as gasolina
TPH-d = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

TOG = total oil and grease by SM 5520 B&F

NA = Not applicable

A = Compounds detected within the diesel range are not characteristic of the standard diesel chromatographic pattern.
Results include compounds epparently due to gasoline as well as those due to diesel,
Concentration reported as diesel is primarily due to the presence of a lighter petroleum product, possibly gasoline

+
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The positive resuit for diesel analysis on this sample appears to be a lighter hydrocarbon than diessl.

Compounds detected and calculated as diessl eppeer to be the less volatile constituents of gasaline.




Shell Station: 285 Hegenberger Road
Oak land, California

WIC #: 204-5508-5504

Tabte 2

Summary of Analytical Results
Sscond Quarter 1992

milligrams per liter (mg/l) or parts per million (ppm)

Date: 0B8/15/92

Praject Humber:

G67-50.01

Water

Sample Samp le
Desig- Fleld Ethyl- Total
nation Date TPH-g . Benzane Toluene benzene Xy lenes TPH-d TOG

(mg/ L) {mg/ 1) {mg/1) (mg/l}) {mg/ 1) (mg/ 1) (mg/ L)
MW-7 0410/0 140, 26.0 16.0 2.20 14.0 1.8 HA
MW-7 07712/ 79. 7.7 7.2 2.3 10.0 1.1 NA
Mw-7 10/08/91 55. 29.0 7.5 1.8 9.3 0.39% HA
MW-7 02/06/92 63. 16 8.7 1.8 7.4 8.6# NA
Mu-7 05/05/92 67. 22 13. 1.8 9.4 §.82 NA
MY - 8 04/10/91 0.05 0.0007 6.0011 0.0008 0.0010 <0,05 NA
MW -8 or/12/9 <0.05 <0,0008 <0.0005 <0, 0005 <0.0005 <0.05 NA,
MW-B 10/08/91 <0.05 0.0014 <0, 0005 <0. D005 <0.0005 <0.08 NA
MN-B 02/06/92 <0.05 <0.0005% 0.0007 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.06a NA
M¥ -8 05/04/92 <0.05 «0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005 «0.0005 0.21& NA
M¥-9 04/10/9% 66. 17.0 13.0 1.40 14.0 2.2 NA
M¥-9 07712/ 40, 7.7 3.2 1.1 9.4 2.0 NA
Mw-9 10/08/91 20. 11.0 0.640 0.240 6.0 4.7% NA
MwW-9 02/06/92 36, 1. 0.49 1.1 8.7 B.5# NA
MwW-9 05/705/92 . 11. 1.7 1.2 8.7 5.8~ NA

TPH-g = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPH-d = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

TOG =
NA = Not applicable

& = The positive result for diesel analysis on this sample appears to be a lighter hydrocarbon than diesel.

Compounds detected and calculated as diesel appesr to be the less volat{le constituents of gasoline,

Concentration reported as diesel is primarily dus to the presence of a lighter petroleum product, possibly gasoline
Compounds detected within the diesel range are not characteristic of the standard diesel chromatographic pattern.

#

A

total oil and grease by SM 5520 B&F




Shell Station: 285 Hegenberger Road
Cakland, California
WIC #: 204-5508-5504

Table 2

Summary of Analytical Results

Second GQuarter 1982
milligrams par Lliter {mg/L) or parts per million {ppm)

Date: 06/15/92
Project Number: GB7-50.01

Water
Sample Sample
Desig- Fiald Ethyl- Total
natian Date TPH-g Benzens Toluene benzena Xylanes TPH-d TOG
(mg/1) (mg/ L) (mg/1) {mg/ 1) (mg/1) (mg/ L) s/ 1)
Mw-10 04/10/91 45, 16.0 4.60 3.0 €.90 1.4 NA
M¥-10 o722/ NR NR NR NR NR NA
MW-10 10/08/91 3.8 13.0 0.082 0.0091 0.500 1.56 NA
M¥-10 02/06/92 22. 12. <0.005 0.60 0.17 i.6# NA
Mw-10 05/05/92 39, 14, 5.0 1.8 5.0 8.0~ NA
T8 02/06/92 <0.05 <0. 0005 <0.00056 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.05 NA
T8 05/05/92 <0.05 <0. 0005 <0.0005 <0. 0005 <0.0005 <0.05 NA

TPH-g = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPH-d = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

ToG = total oil and grease by SM 5520 BRF
NA = Not applicable

NR = Mot reported; data not available

&
#

A

nonma

The positive result for diesal analysis on this sample appears to be a lighter hydrocarbon than diesel.
Compounds detected and calculated as diesel appear to be the less volatils constituents of gasolins.
Concentration reported as diesel is primarily due to the presence of a lighter petroleum product, possibly gaseline
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ANAMETRIX INC

Envirpnmental & Analytical Chemistry ‘
1941 Concourse Drive, Suile €, San Jose, CA 95131 : \

{408) 432-8192 + Faix (408) 432-8198

MR. DAVID LARSEN Workorder # : 9205078
EMCON ASSOCIATES Date Received : 05/06/92
1938 JUNCTION AVE. Project ID : G67-50.01
SAN JOSE, CA 95131 Purchase Order: MOH-B813

The following samples were received at Anametrix, Inc. for analysis :

ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE ID
9205078- 1 MW-4
9205078~ 2 MW-8
9205078- 3 MW-3
9205078~ 4 Mw-2
9205078- 5 MW-5
9205078~ 6 MW-6
9205078- 7 MW-10
9205078- 8 MW-9
9205078~ 9 MW-1
59205078-10 MwW-7
9205078-11 TB

This report consists of 16 pages not including the cover letter, and
is organized in sections according to the specific Anametrix laboratory
group or section which performed the analysis(es) and generated the
data. The Report Summary that precedes each section will help.you
determine which Anametrix group is responsible for those test results,
and will bear the signatures of the department supervisor and the
chemist who have reviewed the analytical data. Please refer all quest-
ions to the department supervisor who signed the form.

Anametrix is certified by the California Department of Health Services
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Number 1234.

A detailed list of the approved fields of testing can be obtained by
calling ocur office, or the DHS Environmental Laboratory Accreditation
Program at (415)540-2800.

If you have any further gquestions or comments on this report, please
give us a call as soon as possible. Thank you for using Anametrix.

ok floe  sagne

Sarah Schoen,Ph.D. Date
Laboratory Director

EMCON ASSOCIATES

MAY- 2 8 1992
RECEIVED

e i A by .

Membar of inchcape Environrnental




‘ REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. DAVID LARSEN Workorder # : 9205078

EMCON ASSOCIATES Date Received : 05/06/92

SAN JOSE, CA 95131 Purinase Order: MOR-B813

Department : GC

SAMPLE INFORMATION: Sub-Department: TFH

ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD

SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID : SAMPLED

9205078- 1 MW-4 WATER 05/04/92 | TPHA
I 9205078- 2 I MwW-8 | WATER | 05/04/92 ] TPHA |
| 2205078~ 3 ' MW-3 | WATER | 05/04/92 | TPHA |
| 9205078~ 4 [ MW-2 | WATER | 05/05/92 ]_TPHd |
| 9205078~ 5 | MW-5 | WATER | 05/05/92 | TPHA |
1 9205078~ 6 | MW-6 | WATER | 05/05/92 I TPHA |
| 9205078~ 7 | MW-10 | WATER | 05/05/92 l TPHA I
| 9205078~ 8 | MW-9 | WATER I 05/05/92 | TPHA ]
| 9205078- 9 | MW-1 | WATER | 05/05/92 | TPHA |
| 9205078-10 I MW-7 ] WATER | 05/05/92 | TPHA |
| 9205078-11 l TB ] WATER J 05/05/92 | TPHA _J
| 9205078- 1 | MW-4 ] WATER l 05/04/92 | TPHg/BTEX J
I 9205078~ 2 | MW-8 I WATER | 05/04/92 | TPHg /BTEX |
| 9205078~ 3 | MW-3 ] WATER [ 05/04/92 | TPHg /BTEX ]
L 9205078~ 4 | MW-2 | WATER l 05/05/92 I TPHg /BTEX |
| 9205078- 5 | MW-5 | WATER l 05/05/92 l TPHg /BTEX |
| 9205078- 6 | MW-6 1 WATER | 05/05/92 | TPHg/BTEX |
| 9205078~ 7 J MW-10 ] WATER | 05/05/92 | TPHg/BTEX |
| 9205078~ 8 I MW-9 l WATER | 05/05/92 | TPHy/BTEX ]

GC/TPH - PAGE 1




REPORT SUMMARY

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
MR. DAVID LARSEN Workorder # : 9205078
EMCON ASSOCIATES Date Received : 05/06/92
1938 JUNCTION AVE. Project ID : G67-50.01
SAN JCSE, CA 95131 Purchase Order: MOH-B213
Department : GC
Sub-Department: TPH
SAMPLE INFORMATION:
ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMFLED
9205078- 9 MW-1 WATER 05/05/92 TPHq /BTEX
9205078-10 MW-7 [ WATER | 05/05/92 l TPHg/BTEX
9205078-11 TB ! WATER | 05/05/92 l TPHg/BTEX

GC/TPH - PAGE 2




REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. DAVID LARSEN Workorder # : 9205078
EMCON ASSOCIATES Date Received : 05/06/92
1938 JUNCTION AVE. Project ID : G67-50.01
SAN JOSE, CA 95131 : Purchase Order: MOH-BS813
Department : GC

Sub-Department: TPH

QA/QC SUMMARY :

- The concentration reported as gasoline for sample MW-2 is primarily
due to the presence of a heavier petroleum product, possibly diesel or
kerosene.

- The concentrations reported as diesel for samples MW-3, MW-2, MW-5,
MW-6, MW-10, MW-9, MW~1 and MW-7 are primarily due to the presence of a
lighter petroleum product, possibly gasoline.

- The concentration reported as diesel for sample MW-8 is primarily due
to the presence of a heavier petroleum product, possibly motor oil.

ate

_Qéﬁé%/e &dﬂv\m &—/;a/q"“ M S/tw& S/2¢ f52
Departmen ’ D

Supervisor Date Chemist -

GC/TFH - PAGE 3




Anametrix w 0
Matrix
Date Sampled

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)
ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192

: 9205078 Project Number : G67-50.01
: WATER Date Released : 05/20/92
: 05/04 & 05/92

Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Reporting I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.#

Limit MW-4 MW-8 MW-3 MwW-2 MW-5
COMPOUNDS (mg/L) -01 -02 -03 -04 -05
Benzene 0.0005 ND ND 0.047 ND 1.5
Toluene 0.0005 ND ND ND ND 0.35
Ethylbenzene 0.0005 ND ND 0.017 0.30 0.71
Total Xylenes 0.0005 ND ND 0.016 0.96 2.3
TPH as Gasoline 0.050 ND ND 0.31 21 10
% Surrogate Recovery 100% 102% 103% 93% 113%
Instrument I.D. HP4 HP4 HP4 HP4 HP4
Date Analyzed 05/15/92 05/15/92 05/15/92 05/16/92 05/16/92

RLMF 1 1 25 100

- - - - ———— — - —— - - — v oo ————

ND
TPHg

BTEX

RLMF

Not detected at or above the practical gquantitation limit for the
method.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using modified EPA Method 8015 following sample purge and trap
by EPA Method 5030.

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge and trap by
EPA Method 5030.

Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.

Anametrix control limits for surrogate p-Bromofluorobenzene
recovery are 53-147%.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

va lj%ﬁ)>d{kﬂxtﬂﬁ\ SIIZJ/qZ_ __(lQl&é%&égugzkhgﬂaﬁﬁdh_fé%ﬁ*1-
Analyst Supervis Date

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 4




Anametrix wW.O.

Matrix

Date Sampled

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)

ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192
: 9205078 | Project Number : G67-50.01
: WATER Date Released : 05/20/92
: 05/04 & 05/92 :

Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Reporting I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.#

Limit MW-6 MW-10 MW~9 MW-1 MwW=7
COMPOUNDS (mg/L) -06 -07 -08 -09 -10
Benzene 0.0005 0.61 14 11 16 22
Toluene 0.0005 ND 5.0 1.7 6.0 13
Ethylbenzene 0.0005 1.5 1.8 1.2 3.1 1.8
Total Xylenes 0.0005 0.24 5.0 8.7 . 14 9.4
TPH as Gasoline 0.050 7.9 39 31 71 67
% Surrogate Recovery 115% 103% 97% 126% 107%
Instrument I.D. HP4 HP4 HP4 HP4 HP4
Date Analyzed 05/16/92 05/15/92 05/15/92 05/16/92 05/15/92
RLMF 100 500 500 500 1000
ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the
method.
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using modified EPA Method 8015 following sample purge and trap
by EPA Method 5030,
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge and trap by
EPA Method 5030.
RLMF - Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.

Anametrix control limits for surrogate p~Bromoflucrobenzene
recovery are 53-147%.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

M I%WWW ST _%(M@h_"_@o{_ﬁ»
Analyst ' Date Supervisor Date

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 5




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)
ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.0.: 9205078 Project Number : G67-50.01
Matrix : WATER Date Released : 05/20/92
Date Sampled : 05/04 & 05/92

Sample Sample Sample
Reporting I.D.# I.D.# I.D.#

Limit T8 04B0515A 04B0516A
COMPOUNDS (mg/L) ~-11 BLANK BLANK
Benzene 0.0005 KD ND ND
Toluene 0.0005 RD ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.0005 ND ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.0005 ND ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 0.050 ND ND ND
% Surrogate Recovery 99% 105% 100%
Instrument I.D. HP4 HP4 HP4
Date Analyzed 05/15/92 05/15/92 05/16/92
RLMF 1 1 1

—— bl e i s s YA M S A S T A I S T A WS VI U A S . . — A U T SR S S e Sl TS U T W S AN SHR S P S S A W S S —

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the
method.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using modified EPA Method 8015 following sample purge and trap
by EPA Method 5030.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined

by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge and trap by
EPA Method 5030.
RILMF - Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.

Anametrix control limits for surrogate p-Bromofluorobenzene
recovery are 53-147%.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Leccca Sler €15 | (EJkQAAA,Q BeeQanen @ 1ok,

Analyst Date - Supervisor- Date

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 6




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL

ANAMETRIX, INC.

Project Number
Date Released
Instrument I.D.

Date
Analyzed

05/15/92
05/15/92
05/15/92
05/15/92
05/15/92
05/15/92
05/15/92
05/15/92
05/16/92
05/16/92
05/15/92
05/15/92

(408) 432-8192

G67-50.01
05/20/92

HP9

Reporting

Limit

(mg/L)

—— — — - e -

0.050
0.050
0.050
6.10
0.25
0.25
0.50
0.50
0.50
-0.50
0.050
0.050

Amount
Found

(mg /L)

—————————————————————— . T VA . . U . T — . i . T T ———————— —— — —— ———— . " T . T . — —

Anametrix W.0,: 9205078
Matrix : WATER
Date Sampled : 05/04 & 05/92
Date Extracted: 05/13/92
Anametrix
I.D. Client TI.D.
9205078-01 MW-4
9205078-02 MW-8
9205078-03 MW-3
9205078-04 MW-2
9205078-05 MW-5
9205078-06 MW-6
9205078-07 MW-10
9205078-08 MW-9
9205078-09% Mw-1
9205078-10 MW-7
9205078-11 TB
DWBL051392 METHOD BLANK
Note : Reporting limit
times 10 mg/Kg.
ND - Not detected at
the methed.
TPHd - Total Petrocleum

42t&44d, Shen

is obtained by multiplying the dilution factor

or above the practical gquantitation limit for

Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by GCFID
following sample extraction by EPA Method 3550.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

¥ /2t /92

Analyst

Date

C:Qxeﬁbyi (e g

SvéQQﬂgzﬁ

Supervisor

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 7

Date




BTEX MATRIX SPIKE REPORT
EPA METHOD 5030 WITH GC/PID
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Anametrix I.D.:
Analyst

Supervisor

Date Released ;
Instrument ID :

REC
MSD

9205078-02

3?120/92
HP4

%REC
LIMITS

SAMPLE TI.D. : G67-50.01 MW-8
Matrix : WATER
Date Sampled : 05/04/92
Date Analyzed : 05/15/92
SPIKE REC
COMPOUND AMT. MS MS MSD
(mg/L) (mg /L) (mg /L) _
Benzene 0.010 0.0095 95% 0.011
Toluene 0.010 0,0082 92% 0.010
Etylbenzene 0.010 0.008% 89% (0.0098
M+P-Xylenes 0.0067 0.0060 20% 0.0070
0-Xylene 0.0033 0.0029 88% 0.0033
P~-BFB 104%

Y Y S W T A S R S - ———— — — — b S ——

* Limits established by Anametrix, Inc.

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 8




TOTAL EXTRACTABLE HYDROCARBON METHOD SPIKE REPORT
EPA METHOD 3510 WITH GC/FID
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : METHOD SPIKE Anametrix I.D. : SPKO0O513A
Matrix : REAGENT WATER Analyst : M
Date Sampled : N/A : Supervisor )
Date Extracted: 05/13/92 Date Released : 05/20/92
Date Analyzed : 05/16/92 Instrument I.D.: HP9
SPIKE 2REC %REC RPD %REC
AMT. MS MS MSD MSD LIMITS
COMPQOUND (mg/L} (mg/L) {mg/L)
Diesel 1.25 0.9% 79% 1.05 84% 6% 36-150

——— —— - .. A e Y N A W e o Y N A A T ———————— . b A4} T T T . — N ————————— . -

* Limits established by Anametrix, Inc.
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REPORT SUMMARY

ANAMETRIX, INC. {408)432-8192

MR. DAVID LARSEN Workorder # : 9205078
EMCON ASSOCIATES Date Received : 05/06/92
1938 JUNCTION AVE. Project ID : G67-50.01
SAN JOSE, CA 95131 Purchase Order: MOH-B813
Department : PREP
Sub-Department: PREP
SAMPLE INFORMATION: .
ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9205078- 3 MW-3 WATER 05/04/92 5520BF

PREP/PREPFP -~ PAGE 1




MR. DAVID LARSEN
EMCON ASSOCIATES
1938 JUNCTION AVE.
SAN JOSE, Ca 95131

QA/QC SUMMARY :

REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

- No QA/QC problems encountered for this sample.

Workorder # : 9205078
Date Received : 05/06/92
Project ID : G67-50.01
Purchase Order: MOH-B813
Department : PREP
Sub-Department: PREP

oF - 2692

Department ervisor

(s,Qﬁ éﬂ%’ 5.4 @Wﬁ/

Date Chemist

PREP/PREF -~ PAGE 2

Date




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL OIL AND GREASE
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Project # 9205078 Anametrix I.D.

H :Xﬁ§p5078
Matrix : WATER Analyst : .
Date sampled : 05/04/92 Supervisor 1 le3
Date ext. TOG : 05/14/92 Date released : 05/22/92
Date anl. TOG : 05/14/92
Reporting Amount
Limit Found
Workorder # Sample I.D. (mg/L}) (ng/L)
|9205078-03 | MW=-3 | 5 | ND |

|cwBLO52292 | METHOD BLANK | 5 | ND |

ND =~ Not detected at or above the practical quantitation 1imit for
the method.
TOG =~ Total 0il & Grease is determined by Standard Method 5520BF.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

RESULTS - PREP - PAGE 3




Sample I.D.
Matrix

Date sampled
Date extracted
Date analyzed

COMPOUND

it A P AT MY (B GAS Wi U U U S e ——————— — ——————— ——— A A

44 B8 % #4 AW

TOTAL OIL AND GREASE BLANK SPIKE REPORT
STANDARD METHOD 5520BF

ANAMETRIX, INC.

BLANK SPIKE
WATER

N/A
05/14/92
05/14/92

(408) 432-8192

Anametrix I.D.
Analyst :
Supervisor

Date Released :

s An

LL]

SPK051492

PFC
ogféé}gz

$REC $RPD $REC

BSD BSD LIMITS
(mg/L)

39 78% 7% 47-99%

s e A S A o T S ———— — — ———— kb e S S AP BV S S S SR S S S S S S . e D S G S ———— e - A W S o ) e ity

* Quality control limits established by Anametrix, Inc.

QUALITY ASSURANCE -~ PREP - PAGE 4




REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. DAVID LARSEN : Workorder # : 9205078
EMCON ASSOCIATES Date Received : 05/06/92
1938 JUNCTION AVE. Project ID : G67-50.01
SAN JOSE, CA 95131 . Purchase Order: MOH-B&13
Department : METALS

Sub-Department: METALS
SAMPLE INFORMATION:

ANAMETRIX - | CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9205078~ 1 MW-4 WATER 05/04/92 | 340.2
| 9205078~ 4 ! MW-2 |—WATER | 05/05/92 | 340.2 |
| 9205078- 9 | MW-1 1 WATER | 05/05/92 | 340.2 |

METALS/METALS - PAGE 1




REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. DAVID LARSEN
EMCON ASSOCIATES
1938 JUNCTION AVE.
SAN JOSE, CA 95131

QA/QC SUMMARY :

- No QA/QC problems encountered for

Workorder #
Date Receilived
Project ID
Purchase Order
Department
Sub-Department:

*F P BN S B

samples.

9205078
05/06/92
G67-50.01
MOH-B813
METALS
METALS

2

Mowg Kauwe / ‘5/:;&/01-

Chemlst

METALS/METALS - PAGE 2

Date




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - FLUORIDE EPA METHOD 340.2
ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.O.:
Matrix :
Date Sampled :
Project Number:

9205078
WATER

05/04, 05/05/92
G67-50.01

Date Prepared
Date Analyzed
Date Released
Instrument I.D.

e #4 5% ob

Fluoride

05/18/92
05/18/92
05/18/92
OR1

—— i A S o —— S S S S S S WED SED N R G R T e S e el A P P A SED WS S e P 4SS NS SO S G e R SR o S S S = — =

9205078-01
9205078-04
9205078-09
MBO518WF

MW-4
MwW-2
MW-1
METHCD BLANK

ND : Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit for the

method.

Fluoride by EPA Method 340.2, Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water
and Wastes, 3rd Edition 1982.

gy Jgispor 5”/% P2

Supervisor/ /

Mowo Ko /

“/zLM;

Chemist

METALS/METALS - PAGE 3

Date
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ANAMETRIX INC

Frvironmentad & Analyhioa Chemairy '\‘O))

June 3, 1992

Mr. David Larsen

EMCON ASSOCIATES

1938 Junction Ave.
 San Jose, CA 95131

Dear Mr. Larsen:

I

Enclosed are the analytical results from your project number G67-50.01, received by
Anametrix, Inc. on May 6, 1992. The enclosed work, General Minerals, Nitrate, Phosphate
and Potassium, were performed by a laboratory subcontracted by Anametrix, Inc.

Anametrix LD # Client LD, #
9205078-01 MW-4
9205078-04 MW-2
9205078-09 MW-1

If you have any questions concerning this workorder, please call our Client Services
Department at (4(_)8)432-8192.

Sincerely,
ANAMETRIX, INC.
EMCON ASSOCIATES

Kilma Desai ' . MAY 281992
Client Services Representative ! ~
' i RECEIVED

KD/mnh/7317

Enclosures
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GENERAL MINERAL, PHYSICAL, INORGANIC, & RADIOLOGICAL CHEMICAL ANALYSES

9205078-1

Date of Report: 5/26/92 Sample ID No. 58118
Laboratory Signature La 1L14
Name: McIntosh Laboratories, Inc. Director: aH
Name of Sampler: Bart Stafford Employed By: ‘Emcon ssociates
Date/Time Sample Date/Time Sample Date Analyses
Collected: 5/4/92 Received @ Lab: 5/6/92 1635 cCompleted: 5/19/92
System Systen
Name: Number:
Name or Number Of Sample Source:

User ID: | { ] | Station Number: | | | | I L 1 1]

‘Date/Time of Sample: | | | | | | | { | | | Laboratory Code: | | | | |

Submitted by: _

YYMMDDTTTT

- Date Analyses Completed: |

| H

YYMMDD

Phone $:

MCL REPORTING CONSTITUENT ENTRY ANALYSES
UNITS # RESULTS
mg/ 1. Total Hardness (as CaC03) Q0900% , | 2, 114
ng/L Calcium (Ca) go0916{ : , , 2,8
- /A, Magnesium {Mqg) 400927 L 13 135
ma/L Sodium. (Na) 00929 , , ,5,7,5
mq/L Potassium (X) 00937  , « ;249
Total Cations meq/L Value: 30.03
-mG/L | Total Alkalinity (as CaC03) 00410 . ,1,3,2,:8
WL Hydroxide (OH) 1718300 , ; , 4 41
- e/ L Carbonate (CO3) 004451 | |, , 4 4t
ng/L Bicarbonate (HCO03) 00440f , ,1,6,20
* ng/L + Sulfate (S04) 00945 , , , ;3,2
* mg/L + | Chloride (Cl) 00%40}f , , !, 95
45 wg/L Nitrate (NO3) 71850 , ,«,0,.,5
1.4-2.4 mqg/L Fluoride (F) Temp. Depend. 00951] , , | , .
Total Anions meq/L Value: 32.72
Std Units |. pH (Laboratory) 00403 | | , 7 .46
*k umho/cm + Specific Conductance (E.C.) 00095 , .2, 7,7,5
. Total Filterable Residue '
*kk mg/L + at 180 C (TDS) 70300} ; 1,7 ;9,4
UNITS Apparent Color (Unfiltered) 000811 |, , , ;
TON Odor Threshold at 60 C Q0086 , , | | |
NTU Lab Turbidity 82079} , , 4
0.5 mg/L + MBAS 382604 , ,0.,..1013

+ 250-500-600

DHS MEU 002-A GM (11/90)

4 900-1600-2200

*4% 500-1000-15000
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GENERAL MINERAL, PHYSICAL, INORGANIC, & RAPIOLOGICAL CHEMICAL ANALYSBES

9205078-4
Date of Report: 5/26/92 e ID No. 58119
Laboratory Signature Lab :
Name: McIntosh Laboratories, Inc. Director:
Name of Sampler: Bart Stafford Employed BY:” Epeon Associates
Date/Time Sample Date/Time Sample Date Analyses
Collected:s/s5/92 Received @ Lab: 5/6/92 1635 Completed: 5/21/92
System . System
Name: Number:

Name or Number Of Sample Source:

User ID: | | | | Station Number: | | { (] ¢ L | [ { I U1 1| ]

Date/Time of Sample: | | | [ | | | I | | | Laboratory Code: [
YYMMDDTTTT

. Date Analyses Completed: | | | 1 | | |

YYMMDD

Submitted by: _ ‘Phone §:

- MCL REPORTING CONSTITUENT‘ ENTRY ANALYSES

UNITS # RESULTS
mey/ L - Total Hardness (as CaCO03}) 00900} , |, ;6,211
ng/L.- Calcium (Ca) 00916§ | 4 ;1,65
g/ .. | Magnesium (Mg) o 10098271 4 4 4 4540
Cmayds ] Sodium (Na) -~ 100929y , , ,2,0,8
mg/L | Potassium (K) 00937) , , ¢ 2,9
-Total Cations.: meq/L Value: 22.13
-Gl T ] Total Alkalinity (as CaCO03) - 00410] , 4 ;99,2
ngys o Hydroxide (OH) L 71830} , ; o 4l
gLt . | Carbonate (CO3) T 00445y , , ; 41
wgAL - | Bicarbonate (HCO3) ‘ . 00440 , , 1,210
W ng/¥: + | Sulfate (S504) ' 00945 , ; 11,640
* mg/L + | Chioride (C1) 00940] , , , 6,2
45 wa/L Nitrate (NO3) 71850 , | ,2,.,2
1.4-2.4 ng/L Fluoride (F) Temp. Depend. 0095)}F 4 4 ., |
Total Anions - meq/L Value: 24,95
Std Units | pH (Laboratory) 00403) |, | 1 7:1.44
"k unho/Ch + Specific Conductance {E.C.) ' 00095] , 41 ,9,540
. Total Filterable Residue
*kk mg/L + at 180 C ('IDS) 70300 g 113,240
UNITS Apparent Color (Unfiltered) 000811 |, |, , , |
TON Odor Threshold at 60 C 0o086| |, |, | |
NTU Lab Turbidity . - 820791 , , , . |
0.5 - mg/L + MBAS 38260] , 0, .04
* 250-500-600 *+ 900-1600-2200 «4* 500-1000-15000

DHS MEU 002-A GM (11/90)
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GENERRL MINERAL, PHYSICAL, INORGANIC, & RADIOLOGICAL CHEMICAL ANALYSES

9205078-9
Date of Report: 5/26/92 Sample ID No. 58120
Laboratory Signature Lab /

Name: McIntosh Laboratories, Inc. Director: - {4
Name of Sampler: Bart Stafford Employed By: Emcon AsSociatks
Date/Time Sample Date/Time Sample Date Analyses
Collected: 5/5/92 Received @ Lab: 5/6/92 1635 Completed: 5/21/92
System . : Systen
Name: Number:
Name or Number Of Sample S-ource:
User ID: |_| | | Station Number: | | | | L ¢t L1 4t 1 1 L E L L]
Date/Time of Sample: |_| | | | | 1 1 1 | | Laboratory Code: | | | | |

YYMMDDTTTT
Date Analyses Completed: | | | | | | |
YYMMDD

Submitted by: _ Phone #: :

MCL REPORTING CONSTITUENT : ENTRY ANALYSES
UNITS # RESULTS
mg/ L Total Hardness (as CaC03) 00800: , , 4,34
mg/L Calcium (Ca) 00916} , , , 90
-mg/L | Magnesium (Mq) 00927 , 4 4 5P
g/, | Sodium {Na) 009291 , , 5,4 0
ng/L Potassium (X) 008371 ¢+ 4y 3 4
- Total Cations meq/L value: 32 94
- M/ L Total Alkalinity (as CaC03) 00410 , g (3, %6
my/L Hydroxide (OH) 71830] , 4 1
g/ L Carbonate (CO3) 00445} | , | ¢ ;1
mg/L Bicarbonate (HCO3) 00440} , , 1,7, 3
* ng/L + Sulfate (S04) 00945} |, |, | 2 2
* ng/L + Chloride (Cl) 00940} , , 1,95
45 mg/L Nitrate (NO3) 718501 |, ,<,0, ., 5
l1.4-2.4 ng/L Fluoride (F) Temp. Depend. 00951) , , |, , |
Total Anions meq/L Value: 33,87
Std Units | pH (Laboratory) 00403 , | 74 .42
"k unho/cm + Specific Conductance (E.C.) ' 00095] , 12,5,60
. Total Filterable Residue
*hk mg/L + at 180 C (TDS) 70300f | 1,936
UNITS Apparent Color (Unfiltered) 00081 , , | , .
TON Odor Threshold at 60 C oc086| |, , | ¢
NTU Lab Turbidity _ 82079 , , . | |
0.5 - mg/L + MBAS 38260 , ,0,., 1,2

* 250-500-600 *% 900-1600-2200 *44 500-1000-15000

DHS MEU 002-A GM (11/90)
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